
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
25 November 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held online via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 3rd December, 2020 commencing at 7.30 
pm.  Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s 
website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 October 2020  
 

4. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

13 - 14 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

5. Recovery of Voluntary and Community Sector  
 

15 - 24 

 This report provides an update to the previous scoping report with updates to be 
provided by a number of speakers who will be attending the meeting. 
 

6. Review of CCTV  
 

25 - 46 

 Members are requested to give further consideration to the provision & operation 
of CCTV within the Borough, in light of recent discussions with Kent Police 
 
The following annexes are Private and are attached under Part 2 of the agenda: 
 

- Annex 1 – Report of 29 September 2019 
- Annex 2 – Report of 10 October 2019  

 
 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 

 
7. Virtual Meetings and Homeworking - Scoping Report  
 

47 - 52 

 This report sets out the basis for a review of virtual meetings and homeworking 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual 
Review Letter  

 

53 - 62 

 To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints received 
and dealt with over the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

63 - 64 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

65 - 66 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 
 



 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 
 

11. Review of CCTV  
 

67 - 96 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 7 – Prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of criminal offences) 
 
Annexes 1 and 2 to the report of the Director of Central Services and the 
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services are attached for 
information. 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

97 - 98 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr J L Sergison (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M C Base 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr J L Botten 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr M O Davis 
 

Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr A P J Keeley 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 8th October, 2020 

 
Present: Cllr J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman), 

Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A P J Keeley, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr M Taylor and 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas. 
 

 Councillors N J Heslop, D W King, D Lettington, P J Montague, 
M R Rhodes, R P Betts and M A Coffin were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown and 
D Thornewell 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 20/19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 20/20    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27 August 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 20/21    REVIEW OF DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services provided an update to the 
scoping report considered at a previous meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; reviewed best practice nationally that could be 
implemented within Tonbridge and Malling and identified additional 
sources of funding that could be available to support these projects. 
 
Representatives from Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services 
(DAVSS), Kent Police and Clarion Housing provided information about 
the services available and how victims of domestic abuse were 
supported. 
 
A written report from Lookahead, who were commissioned by Kent 
County Council to provide services to high risk victims of domestic 
abuse in the borough, was attached for information at Annex 1. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 October 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

Particular reference was made to the development of new initiatives, 
such as a Cyber Stalking Clinic run by Protection Against Stalking and 
Lookahead; the Dragonfly programme to identify victims isolated within 
communities and the Everyone’s Business Advice Line, run by the 
charity Hestia, that worked with employers to provide information, 
resources and practical guidance to employees. 
 
It was reported that funding to tackle domestic abuse was limited and 
additional funding remained difficult to source.   However, Government 
had announced a significant emergency fund to help support victims of 
domestic abuse and other issues during the coronavirus pandemic.  
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council would continue to liaise with the 
services working within the Borough to ensure a cooperative approach in 
applying for funding. 
 
Members listened to the information provided by the invited speakers 
with interest and expressed appreciation for the good work undertaken 
by these organisations.  A number of points were discussed including 
charging decisions, financial pressures, definitions of domestic abuse, 
reciprocal transfers for housing tenants, societal barriers, removing 
stigma and victimology, cultural differences and the impact of enforced 
lockdown in the home due to the coronavirus pandemic.  These points 
were addressed by the speakers and Members noted the responses. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Safer and Stronger Communities Manager 
 
(1) work with the domestic abuse organisations operating within 

Tonbridge and Malling to explore and develop options around the 
new initiatives proposed within the report (detailed at 1.3 and 
summarised above); and 

 
(2) review the financial support offered to the Domestic Abuse 

Volunteer Support Services and recommend, if appropriate, a 
level of funding that could be provided by the Borough Council, 
subject to the views of Cabinet. 

 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

OS 20/22    SCOPING REPORT: RECOVERY OF THE VOLUNTARY AND 
COMMUNITY SECTOR  
 
The report of the Chief Executive advised that the voluntary sector had 
been significantly impacted by the coronavirus pandemic, outlined the 
work of the Voluntary Sector Recovery ‘cell’ and identified some options 
for the next stage of the Review. 
 
 
 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 October 2020 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED:  That the next stage of the Review should be to invite: 
 
(1) the Chairman of the Voluntary and Community Sector Recovery 

Cell to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to discuss the work of the cell and outline the key issues faced by 
the sector; and 

 
(2) Representatives from West Kent Mind and Citizens Advice North 

and West Kent to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to highlight particular issues being faced locally. 

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 20/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in” 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  03 December 2020  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

03 December 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 RECOVERY FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 

This report provides an update to the previous scoping report with updates 

to be provided by a number of speakers who will be attending the meeting. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The scoping report which was discussed at the previous Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in October 2020, recognised the huge impact of the pandemic and the 

fact that the voluntary and community sector had been particularly hard hit.  

Unfortunately as we go through a second set of national restrictions, difficulties 

are likely to be compounded and we know that there will be challenging times 

ahead as the sector continues to offer services to support residents. 

1.1.2 It was agreed at the previous meeting that the Committee would hear 

presentations from three speakers to provide a greater insight into the issues they 

are facing.  Most organisations have had to adapt their core offer to continue to 

deliver services and support the people who need them.  It will be useful to hear 

how this has been achieved, the likelihood that new ways of working will continue 

post pandemic and if there are any significant issues. 

1.2 Presentations from Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations 

1.2.1 We have invited three organisations to attend the meeting; Kent Community 

Foundation, West Kent Mind and Citizens Advice North and West Kent (CANWK).  

The presentations will identify the services being provided, highlight how they 

have been affected by the pandemic and how they have adapted their service 

accordingly. 

1.2.2 Josephine McCartney is the Chief Executive of Kent Community Foundation 

(KCF) and also chairs the “Voluntary and Community Sector Recovery Cell”.  An 

updated Action Plan from the Voluntary Sector Recovery Group is included as 

Annex 1 to this report.  KCF have recently undertaken a survey of voluntary sector 

organisations and the findings include details of a potential overall shortfall in 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  03 December 2020  

 

income by March 2021 of 27% or £135m.  Significant challenges face the sector 

and KCF will be leading a new Voluntary Sector Steering Group for Kent.   

1.2.3 Stevie Rice is Chief Executive of West Kent Mind and is also a member of the 

Recovery Cell.  The increase in stress, anxiety and mental health issues have 

been well documented over the past few months.  West Kent Mind transferred all 

of their face to face services to online and telephone support and since April 

attendances in the support groups has increased by 142%.  The presentation that 

Stevie will be giving at this meeting will outline how WK Mind have navigated their 

way through Covid-19 to date, the impact on mental health and how they are 

planning for the future. 

1.2.4 Angela Newey is the Chief Executive of CANWK which is one of the key voluntary 

sector bodies supported by the Council.  Annex 2 provides an update from the 

CAB which illustrates the challenges of adapting the service to offer support via 

telephone and email.  It is noted that in some respects the changes have been 

beneficial and some residents have found the new ways of working more 

accessible.  This is particularly relevant for those in the north of the borough who 

previously would have had more difficulty accessing a face to face service.  The 

changes to the service do not seem to have prevented people accessing support 

and it is noted that the organisation feels the new approach is more efficient. 

Legal Implications 

1.2.5 None 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 Emergency Assistance Grants – as mentioned in the previous report, the Council 

received Government financial support in the form of a “Local Emergency 

Assistance Grant”.  For Tonbridge and Malling the allocation was £47,355.61.  

This (aside from a reserve balance of £3,748.61) has now been allocated to local 

voluntary and community sector organisations who are offering ongoing support to 

assist vulnerable households.  

1.3.2 At the time of writing it is unclear if the Government will be providing funding to 

specifically support the voluntary sector.  We continue to receive updates and 

clarification of funding streams and will provide an update at the meeting should 

the scenario change.  

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 N/A 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Page 16



 3  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  03 December 2020  

 

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 Business Continuity/Resilience 

1.6.2 Community 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 That the Council continues to work with voluntary and community Sector 

organisations, developing opportunities to support the sector and explore new 

opportunities to provide assistance where appropriate. 

Background papers: contact: Gill Fox 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Action No. Action to be taken

Action to mitigate 

or action for 

opportunity? 

(Mitigate or 

Opportunity)

Lead organisation 

or partnership

Named Lead                

(if appropriate)

Timescale           

Short: 0-6 months, 

Medium: 6-12months 

Longer: 12months+

Resources / capacity required

Priority - 

Essential, 

Important or  

Desirable

1

Funding: Funders, including public sector partners, to prioritise 

core funding when setting any new grant programmes, 

particularly as heading into 2021/22. This will help to support 

organisations who have seen a decrease in fundraised income 

and will enable organisations to continue operating 

Mitigate All funders Josephine McCartney, 

Kent Community 

Foundation (KCF), Lydia 

Jackson Kent County 

Council (KCC)

Short Term Initial action to commit to core 

funding will be from existing 

resources.  However mitigating the 

risk will require additional funding. 

Essential

2

Commissioning: where public sector partners have contracts in 

place with the voluntary sector, which are due to end in the next 

12 months,  to look at flexibilities or extending existing 

arrangements to create some financi
[...]
nder no specific statutory duty to provide CCTV cameras. The 

current arrangements are provided in support of our wider crime and disorder 

duties set out above, and as landowner (in respect of Council owned buildings and 

car parks). 

1.3.5 The live monitoring of the CCTV system is undertake in partnership with 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council under a formal Agreement. If either party 

wishes to withdraw from the Agreement, 2 years notice is required. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 As set out in the previous report dated 29 August 2019 is shown at Annex 1. 

1.4.2 In the event that Members are minded to make changes to the provision of CCTV, 

a further detailed analysis will need to be undertaken to include any possible exit 

costs. This would be reported to Cabinet prior to any to any final decision. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Any reduction in the current level of service delivered by the Community Safety 

Unit, or through the provision of CCTV cameras, carries with it the potential to 

negatively impact upon the discharge of our statutory duties set out above or upon 

the safety & security of car parks/ other Council property. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 To ensure that the Borough Council have due regard to equality duties an Equality 

Impact Assessment will be undertaken if it is opted to make any changes to the 

current CCTV provision. This would need to be reported back to Cabinet to allow 

Page 27



 4  
 

Overview & Scrutiny   03 December 2020  

 

the impact of any recommendations to be fully considered. It is not considered 

that the provision of CCTV is a function that impacts upon a specific group with 

protected characteristics in any different way to end users and any service 

changes recommended would have a remote or low relevance to the substance of 

the Equality Act.  

1.7 Policy Considerations 

 Customer Contact 

 Communications 

 Community 

 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are requested to RECOMMEND to Cabinet one of the following 

options:-  

1. Keep the CCTV operation as it is now with no change. 
 

2. Provide passive only cameras with a saving of circa £100,000 contributing 
towards the Council’s overall savings target within the medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS). Due to the existing agreement, 2 years written notice is 
required to be given. In the event that Members were minded to recommend 
this option, it is suggested that a further piece of work would then need to be 
undertaken to review the appropriate locations for passive only cameras. 

 

3. Discontinue the existing CCTV Service with a saving of circa £215,000 
contributing towards the Council’s overall savings target in the MTFS (following 
the required 2 year written notice period). 

 

 contact: contact:  

Anthony Garnett 

Andy Edwards 
 

 

Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Robert Styles 

 

Page 28



Annex 1 – report of 29 September 2019 is a Part 2 Private report for 
the following reason(s): 

 

- LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 7 – Prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of criminal offences) 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 – report of 10 October 2019 is a Part 2 Private report for the 
following reason(s): 

 

- LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 7 – Prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of criminal offences) 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

     

Annex 7 

1.1.1 The following table shows the total incidents recorded and the category.  

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Total Incidents Monitored 
 

517 459 387 312 328 

Alarms 2 1 0 0 0 

Arson 3 
[...]
ours and 05:00. 

 The number of visits by the Police to the control room in relation to the 

number of incidents has increased from 77% in 2015-16 to 109% in 2019-

20. 

Page 44



 3  
 

    

1.1.3   

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Shopsafe Instigated 

Incidents 
235 200 135 89 115 

Pub watch Instigated 

Incidents 
58 28 25 27 16 

 

1.1.4 The top five monitored types of incident are as follows: 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Theft - Shoplifting 151 128 89 59 82 

Misper/Concern for Welfare 64 56 68 66 53 

Vehicle Incident/Traffic 

Violation 
39 47 31 35 31 

Alcohol Related 58 23 30 23 21 

Assault 31 36 20 22 28 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  03 December 2020  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

03 December 2020 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive  

 

Part 1- Public 

For Decision 

 

1 VIRTUAL MEETINGS & HOMEWORKING – SCOPING REPORT 

This report sets out the basis for a review of virtual meetings and 

homeworking 

 

Background 

 

1.1.1 In common with every other local authority, the restrictions on movement 

introduced by the government in March 2020 in response to the coronavirus 

pandemic brought about an overnight change in the way in which the Council 

delivered its services, and conducted its democratic processes. It would have 

been unthinkable a year ago to imagine that the vast majority of Council meetings 

during 2020 would have been delivered virtually, or that the vast majority of staff 

would have worked from home on a full time basis since March 2020.   

1.1.2 Whilst the changes have been imposed upon the Council, the extended period 

during which we have operated under the changed working environment has 

provided the opportunity to consider whether there could be longer term benefits 

to embracing new ways of working and conducting Council business. 

[...]
0  

 

 Customer Contact 

 Communications 

1.9 Next steps 

1.9.1 A number of options have been provisionally identified, and are set out below. 

Members are requested to consider which of these options they wish to see 

included in the review:- 

 Review the effectiveness of the adopted protocol for the use of video-

conferencing facilities; 

 Review whether, post-pandemic, the Council would wish to continue with 

virtual Council meetings; 

 Review the feasibility of rationalising the Borough Council’s office 

accommodation at the Gibson Building, with a view to increasing the 

amount of homeworking, supporting our climate change strategy and 

reducing our overheads. 

1.9.2 A further report with final recommendations will be reported to a future meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee together with the associated financial 

implications. 

 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 That the contents of this report BE NOTED and that a further report be made to a 

future meeting of this Committee regarding the options identified in section 1.9 of 

this report. 

 

Background papers: contact: Adrian Stanfield 

 
None 

 

Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Adrian Stanfield 

Page 52



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  03 December 2020  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

03 December 2020 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER 

To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints 

received and dealt with over the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

 

1.1 The Annual Letter 

1.1.1 Each year, the Ombudsman provides the Borough Council with a report of the 

formal complaints he has dealt with and the outcomes of those complaints. 

This report covers the period for 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

1.1.2 The Ombudsman has dealt with 16 formal complaints
[...]
ouncil has already taken and proposed to take to 
address the issues raised in the complaint. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'
	5 Recovery of Voluntary and Community Sector
	Annex 1 - Voluntary Sector Recovery Action Plan
	Annex 2 - CAB response

	6 Review of CCTV
	Annex 1 - Part 2 Private
	Annex 2 - Part 2 Private
	Annex 3 - Response of PCC
	Annex 4 - Response of Clarion Housing_Redacted
	Annex 5 - Response of Kent Police
	Annex 6 - Operational Analysis April - March
	Annex 7 - Record of Incidents

	7 Virtual Meetings and Homeworking - Scoping Report
	8 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter
	Annex 1 - Letter
	Annex 2

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Pre

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 3rd December, 2020
Present:

Cllr J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr
F G Tombolis
(Vice-Chairman),
Cllr
Mrs J A Anderson,
Cllr M C Base, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr M D Boughton,
Cllr C Brown, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr M A J Hood,
Cllr A P J Keeley, Cllr D Keers, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr M Taylor,
Cllr Miss G E Thomas and Cllr D Thornewell.
Councillors Mrs P A Bates, Mrs S Bell, A E Clark, M A Coffin,
N J Heslop, D W King, K King, D Lettington, W E Palmer and
R V Roud were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No
15.21.
PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 20/24

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.
For reasons of transparency, Councillor Boughton advised that, in
relation to item 5 (Recovery of Voluntary and Community Sector) he was
the Borough Councils outside body appointment to the board of Citizens
Advice North and West Kent. As this did not constitute an Other
Significant Interest on the grounds that no financial support was being
considered, he remained in the meeting but did not participate in the
discussion and did not vote on this item.

OS 20/25

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 October 2020 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 20/26

RECOVERY OF VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR
The Chief Executive provided an update to the scoping report
considered at a previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, which had recognised that the voluntary and community
sector had been significantly affected by the impact of the pandemic.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 December 2020

Representatives from Kent Community Foundation (KCF), West Kent
Mind and Citizens Advice North and West Kent advised what services
were being provided, how the organisations had been affected by the
pandemic and how services had been adapted.
Members listened to the information provided by the invited speakers
with interest and expressed appreciation for the good work undertaken
by these organisations. A number of points were raised including the
recent survey undertaken by KCF which found that voluntary sector
organisations had a potential shortfall in income by March 2021 of 27%
(£135M); the establishment of a new Voluntary Sector Steering Group
for Kent to provide a strategic view and expert opinion on policies
affecting the most disadvantaged communities; the increase in stress,
anxiety and mental health issues and the positive transition to providing
services online and via telephone. It was reported that many of the
changes had been positively received and some customers found the
new ways of working more accessible and convenient.
RECOMMENDED: That the Borough Council continued to:
-

work with voluntary and community sector organisations;
develop opportunities to support the sector; and
explore new opportunities to provide assistance
appropriate.

where

*Referred to Cabinet
OS 20/27

REVIEW OF CCTV
Careful consideration was given to the provision and operation of CCTV
within Tonbridge and Malling. The matter had been previously reviewed
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29 August and 10 October
2019. Updated statistics related to operational analysis and the number
of incidents recorded (as set out in Annexes 6 and 7) were provided to
aid deliberation.
The responses from the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner, Clarion
Housing and Kent Police regarding financial contributions were noted.
Members had detailed discussion on the options set out in the report
and recognised the value of CCTV in supporting crime prevention and
public safety. However, Members also acknowledged the significant
financial pressures faced by the Borough Council and discussed the
benefits of live versus passive monitoring; the potential of new
technology to reduce costs and which option represented best value for
money. It was also recognised that community safety initiatives could be
enhanced to maintain residents’ confidence, safety and act as a crime
deterrent.

2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 December 2020

RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

a passive only CCTV operation be provided, with a saving of circa
£100,000 contributing towards the Borough Council’s overall
savings target within the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Due
to the existing agreement, 2 years written notice was required to
be given;

(2)

a further piece of work be undertaken to review the appropriate
locations for passive only cameras; and

(3)

a further detailed analysis be undertaken to include any possible
exit costs and reported to Cabinet prior to a final decision.

*Referred to Cabinet
In accordance with CPR 8.6 of the Constitution (Part 4 – Rules)
Councillors Boughton, Botten and Hood asked that their vote against the
motion be recorded in the Minutes.
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE
OS 20/28

VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND HOMEWORKING - SCOPING REPORT
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief
Executive set out the basis for a review of virtual meetings and
homeworking. It was noted that any continuation of virtual meetings
remained dependent upon Government extending the current temporary
regulations beyond May 2021.
A number of options for inclusion in the review were set out for
consideration as summarised below and detailed in paragraph 1.9.1 of
the report:
-

the effectiveness of the adopted protocol for the use of videoconferencing facilities;
whether post pandemic, the Borough Council wished to continue
with virtual Council meetings;
the feasibility of rationalising the Borough Council’s office
accommodation at the Gibson Building, with a view to increasing
the amount of homeworking to support the Climate Change
Strategy and reduce overheads.

Members recognised that the adoption of virtual meetings had been a
necessity during the coronavirus pandemic and had meant that the
Borough Council business and decision making continued. A number of
Members felt that the virtual meeting experience had been positive as
the arrangements were efficient, transparent and aided structured
debate. Other Members expressed a preference for a return to face to

3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 December 2020

face meetings.
It was suggested that the review should give
consideration to hybrid as well fully virtual and fully physical meetings.
In addition, Members supported the continuation of livestreaming
meetings so that residents were able to observe proceedings.
With regard to homeworking, Members expressed support for reviewing
the feasibility of rationalising office accommodation and the Borough
Council’s assets. However, Members were mindful of the work/life
balance and the potential impact on staff of different working
arrangements. The Director of Central Services indicated that the
welfare of staff remained a priority for the Borough Council and the
review would consider all options carefully.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the contents of the report be noted;

(2)

the review include all of the options set out in paragraph 1.9.1 of
the report, as summarised above, subject to the inclusion of
exploring options for
-

(3)

hybrid meetings
fully virtual meetings
fully physical meetings; and
the continuation of livestreaming meetings even if the current
regulations were not extended; and

a further report with final recommendations and associated
financial implications be reported to a future meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
OS 20/29

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER
The annual report of the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman regarding complaints received and dealt with for the period
1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 was presented for information.
Members noted that 16 formal complaints had been received during the
period and 1 complaint had been upheld.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 20/30

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

4

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 December 2020

PART 2 - PRIVATE
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
OS 20/31

REVIEW OF CCTV
(Reason: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 7 – Prevention, investigation
or prosecution of criminal offences)
The reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 29 August and
10 October 2019 were attached for information and noted by Members.

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm

5

